CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 26086 AND RESOLUTION 26214 TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE PARKING ADVISORY BOARD TO THE PARKING AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD AND TO AMEND THE BYLAWS OF THE BOARD.

- **WHEREAS,** Resolution No. 26086 established the Parking Advisory Board on May 12, 1987; and
- **WHEREAS,** Resolution No. 26214 established the by-laws governing the Parking Advisory Board; and
- WHEREAS, the Parking Advisory Board is directed to advise on all matters regarding parking; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Parking Department is now responsible for additional functions including the Coral Gables Trolley, Freebee and Block by Block ambassador services; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Parking Advisory Board has assumed certain roles required by Miami Dade Transit and the Citizen's Independent Transportation Trust for oversite of public transportation services; and
 - WHEREAS, the City wishes to recognize these additional responsibilities; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Parking Advisory Board wishes to formally recognize the additional public transportation responsibilities by amending the existing Resolutions and recommends approval of these amendments; and
- **WHEREAS**, this resolution will amend the name and mission of the parking advisory board to be consistent with current responsibilities.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- **Section 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.
- **Section 2.** The parking advisory board will now be known as the parking and public transportation advisory board.
- **Section 2.** In addition of parking matters, the parking and public transportation advisory board may make recommendations related to public transit services provided by the City.
- **Section 6.** If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Resolution is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Resolution.

Section 7. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS _	DAY OF September, A.D., 2021.
(Moved by, Second (Passed 0/0 vote)	led by)
	RAUL VALDES-FAULI MAYOR
ATTEST:	
BILLY URQUIA CITY CLERK	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
	MIRIAM RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY

